

MEGURO CAMPUS
2-11-5 Aobadai
Meguro-ku, Tokyo 153-0042
3 03-4520-2313

Actual cost will be

charged

Scho6t Feet 120252 2002 62024

Augus Augus 2024 2024

■One Time Fees

PAMOJA FEE

Payabile artifice Mone of application ayable at the time of registration ayable at the time of registration registration application ayable at the time of registration regi	Fee is collected annually on so supplier family run events K37°5K5 G17°5G5	¥25,000 ¥320,000 ¥320,000 ¥200,000 ¥12,500 ¥54,000 ¥152,000
Payable at the time of registration 年度ごとにご請求いたします ファミリー・コミュニティ会費は家族単位の年会費で Payable by each School Year The Family Community Membership one-fee-per-family basis and used to sharm (55 only) 第12 初身部から高等部 英語でカリキュラムにアクセスするために集中的かつ	Fee is collected annually on so supplier family run events K37°5K5 G17°5G5	¥320,000 ¥200,000 ¥12,500 ¥54,000
年度ごとにご請求いたします ファミリー・コミュニティ会費は家族単位の年会費で ear with the first tuition invoice. No Glaw ayable by each School Year The Family Community Membership one-fee-per-family basis and used to 幼稚部 (5 only) 第12 初身都から高等部 英語でカリキュラムにアクセスするために集中的かつ	Fee is collected annually on so supplier family run events K37°5K5 G17°5G5	¥200,000 ¥12,500 ¥54,000
アアミリー・コミュニティ会費は家族単位の年会費で ear with the first tuition invoice. No Payable by each School Year The Family Community Membership I one-fee-per-family basis and used to 分類性部 英語でカリキュラムにアクセスするために集中的かっ	Fee is collected annually on so supplier family run events K37°5K5 G17°5G5	¥12,500 ¥54,000
ear K5のみ the first tuition invoice. No G12のみ Payable by each School Year The Family Community Membership one-fee-per-family basis and used to 55 only S12 初身家から高等部	Fee is collected annually on so supplier family run events K37°5K5 G17°5G5	¥12,500 ¥54,000
Payable by each School Year The Family Community Membership one-fee-per-family basis and used to the state of the state	Fee is collected annually on to supptert family run events K3からK5 G1からG5	¥12,500 ¥54,000
he Family Community Membership one-fee-per-family basis and used to harm for the fee-per-family basis and the fee-pe	co supp'ert family run events หราง 6 G1การG5 G6การG12	¥12,500 ¥54,000
one-fee-per-family basis and used t 5 only 12 初身から高等部 英語でカリキュラムにアクセスするために集中的かつ	co supp'ert family run events หราง 6 G1การG5 G6การG12	¥54,000
one-fee-per-family basis and used t 5 only 12 初身から高等部 英語でカリキュラムにアクセスするために集中的かつ	co supp'ert family run events หราง 6 G1การG5 G6การG12	¥54,000
が	G1からG5 G6からG12	
英語でカリキュラムにアクセスするために集中的かつ	66/r 9 G12	¥152,000
	金をご請求いたします	¥1.908.00
UNDERCARTEN	K2	¥1,908,00
	K3 to K5	¥2,120,00
同一家族で二人以上の生徒が在籍する場合、第二子については年間授業料の10%、第三子以 CDA降については年間授業料の15%を割引きいたします。とし、年度途中の入退学者については適用さ		
JRA とした。学年度最後の授業料支払時に調整さ	れます G6 to G12	¥2,650,00
選択制		
		Tuitio
each subsequent child's tuition fee. This discount applies to full year		
	加場の payment of the school year	
ますべてト記の銀行口座にお振込みをお願し National	ハレます。(大生徒名)お振込みください	¥159,00
^{ノウいついは} 三井住友銀行 西荻窪支店 普遍 カ)アオバインターナショナルエデュケィ	通預金 1225141 Mainstream (G1 to G9) イショナルシステムス	¥182,00
Optional	One way	¥234,00
	Both way	¥380,00
Payable upon invoice. Amount is ubject to change due to IB egistration fee and/or exchange rate. Actual cost will be charged)	G12 DP Applicable Students . Only	Example : ¥120,000 last ye
	学習に一定の困難を伴う生徒については、追加料 INDERGARTEN 同一家族で二人以上の生徒が在籍する場合、第 RA IS いては年間授業料の15%を割引きいたしまれません。学年度最後の授業料支払時に調整されません。学年度最後の授業料支払時に調整されません。学年度の投業料支払時に調整されません。学年度の投業料支払時に調整されません。学年度の投票をは、	Yama

Payable upon invoice. Amount is

and/or exchange rate

subject to change due to Pamoja fee Applicable Students Only



Aoba-Japan International School Payment and Refund Regulations

Payment Regulation

It is the family or guardian's duty to ensure the financial obligations to the school are discharged promptly, even in the case where their employer may be paying the fees on their behalf. Even though a student has been accepted by or is enrolled in Aoba, if financial obligations are not met by documented dates, the student's enrollment will be cancelled.

Tuition, School Lunch

Tuition, School Lunch are payable by semesters.

٠.	, series: Larier are payable by series tere.		
	One Payment Option	Due by 20 June (or payable at the time of registration for new students)	
	Two Payment Option	Due by 20 June and 20 November (or payable at the time of registration for new students)	

Bus Fee

Bus fee for the full school year is billed with the first tuition invoice. For students who wish to use the bus only from the second semester, the application is accepted only if seats are available as of 8 January. For students entering school for the second semester, the fee is calculated based on the school's half quarter.

Building Maintenance Fee and Family Community Membership Fee

Building Maintenance Fee and Family Community Membership Fee are billed in full with the first tuition invoice and are not divided for mid-year entry.

Enrollment after the School Year Commences

For students entering school after the designated day after the Autumn break or the designated day after the Spring break, tuition is calculated based on the school's four quarters. A student's attendance for any portion of a quarter requires payment of the entire quarter. Full payment of the Building Maintenance Fee and Family Community Membership Fee are also required, regardless of the length of attendance.

Re-entry

For re-entry of students who have left the school, the Building Development Fee will be billed in full and Registration Fee as follows:

8			
Re-entry in the same school year as withdrawal	100,000 yen		
Re-entry in the next school year after withdrawal	150,000 yen		
Re-entry in the second school year after withdrawal	200,000 yen		
Re-entry after two years have elapsed	Full Charge		

In the event of cancellation of re-entry, the fees will be refunded according to Refund Policy.

Leave of Absence

Students may apply to take a leave of absence by submitting an official notification by 31 July for the first semester and by 8 January for the second semester. Leave of Absence is applicable only by semesters. Upon the approval by the Principal, 50% of Tuition will be waived during the leave of absence. Any other fees will not be billed for the term of the leave of absence. Building Maintenance Fee and Family Community Membership Fee will not be refunded for Leave of Absence taken in the second semester.

Delinquent Payment Policy

An arrears charge of 1.20% per month, compounded monthly, will be applied to all overdue accounts. In the case of serious financial delinquency, the school will prohibit class attendance and/or the release of report cards and transcripts.

Refund Policy

In the case of withdrawal or cancellation of enrollment, the school office will refund fees according to the policy below. The enrollment cancellation (for new students) or Notification of Withdrawal (for current students) must be submitted.

Application Fee, Registration Fee & Building Development Fee Non-refundable.

Building Maintenance Fee and Family Community Membership Fee

Enrolled students who withdraw by 15 July will receive a full refund. The enrollment cancellation (for new students) or Notification of Withdrawal (for current students) must be submitted. No refunds will be given to students who submit the notice after 15 July.

First Semester of Tuition

Enrolled students who have submitted the enrollment cancellation for new students or Notification of Withdrawal for current students by 15 July will receive a full refund of the first semester's tuition (remaining balance after deduction of administration fee for continuing students including those enrolled after April of the year). No refunds will be given to students who submit the notice after 15 July.

Second Semester of Tuition

Current students who have submitted the Notification of Withdrawal by 8 January will receive a full refund of the second semester's tuition. New students for the second semester who have submitted the enrollment cancellation by 8 January will receive a full refund of the tuition, Building Maintenance Fee and Family Community Membership Fee. No refunds will be given for students who submit the notice after 8 January.

Enrollment after Autumn break and Spring break of Tuition, Building Maintenance Fee and FC fee

Enrolled students who have submitted the enrollment cancellation 3 weeks before the scheduled enrollment date will receive a full refund of the Tuition, Building Maintenance Fee and Family Community Membership Fee. No refunds will be given if the notification is received after the designated date.

Re-enrollment (Continuing Students Only)

A deposit of JPY 250,000 is required by the due date in order to reserve a place for the next school year. This deposit will be deducted from the Tuition Fee. In the event of cancellation of re-enrollment, following administration fee will be deducted from the deposit for refund after Notification of Withdrawal is submitted. Re-enrollment without payment of deposit by the due date will result in a JPY 150,000 Reinstatement Fee. The Reinstatement Fee is non-refundable.

	Administration Fee	Deposit Refundable
Up to May 31	100,000 yen	150,000 yen
Up to June 30	150,000 yen	100,000 yen
Up to July 15	200,000 yen	50,000 yen
On or after July16		No Refund

Graduation Fee

Students who have submitted the enrollment cancellation for new students or Notification of Withdrawal for current students by 8 January will receive a full refund of the Graduation Fee. No refunds will be given for students who submit the notice after 8 January.

School Lunch Fee, Bus Fee

Students who have submitted the enrollment cancellation for new students or Notification of Withdrawal for current students by 31 July will receive a full refund of the School Lunch Fee and Bus Fee. Students who have submitted the enrollment cancellation for new students or Notification of Withdrawal for current students by 8 January will receive a full refund of the second semester's School Lunch Fee and Bus Fee. For enrollments after Autumn break and Spring break, students who have submitted the enrollment cancellation 3 weeks before the scheduled enrollment date will receive a full refund of the School Lunch and Bus Fee. No refunds will be given if the notification is received after the designated date.

In the event of school lunch cancellation, a notification will be required two weeks before the first day of the new semester. Refunds will be provided for the semester the student will not eat school lunch. No refunds will be given if the notification is not received two weeks before the first day of the semester.

Bus fee is non-refundable for cancellation.

Other Fees Refund policy for other fees will be set separately in the regulations of the application.

^{*}This regulation shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted under the laws of Japan. The lawsuits hereunder shall be exclusively brought in the Tokyo District Court of Japan.